Balances as of July 1, 2019 $ 91,457,919 $ 85,397,763 $ 6,060,156

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,850,019 1,850,019

Interest on total pension liability 6,360,875 6,360,875

Differences between expected and

  actual experience (6,405) (6,405)

Changes in assumptions 162,995 162,995

Changes in benefit terms 48,923 48,923

Employer contributions 1,821,212 (1,821,212)

Member contributions 912,910 (912,910)

Net investment income 1,219,494 (1,219,494)

Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (4,960,463) (4,960,463) -

Administrative expenses (34,907) 34,907

Net changes 3,455,944 (1,041,754) 4,497,698

Balances as of June 30, 2020 $ 94,913,863 $ 84,356,009 $ 10,557,854

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the current discount rate, as
well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate, as noted below:

1%
Decrease

Current
Discount

Rate
1%

Increase

6.00% (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 21,651,026  $ 10,557,854  $ 1,224,310

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $3,516,038.

CITY OF GROTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020

50

At June 30, 2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 290,839   $ 854,455   $ (563,616)

Changes of assumptions 1,883,112   1,883,112

Net difference between projected and

  actual earning on pension plan investments 3,768,379   3,768,379

Total $ 5,942,330   $ 854,455   $ 5,087,875

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension
will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30

2021 $ 1,071,679

2022 1,496,110

2023 1,263,852

2024 1,176,441

2025 77,223

Thereafter 2,570

10. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The City administers one single-employer, defined benefit post-retirement healthcare plan, for the City’s
OPEB.  The plan provides medical benefits and life insurance to eligible retirees and their spouses.  The
Plan does not issue a separate financial report.

The number of participants as of July 1, 2019 was as follows:

City Police Fire Utilities Total

Retirees and beneficiaries 19 16 8 23 66
Active participants 50 26 14 112 202

69 42 22 135 268

CITY OF GROTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020